

NO. 23-15138

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Ninth Circuit

**RYAN CROWNHOLM; and CROWN CAPITAL ADVENTURES, INC.,  
d/b/a MYSITEPLAN.COM,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**RICHARD B. MOORE**, in his official capacity as Executive Officer of the  
California Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and Geologists, et  
al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 2:22-CV-01720-DAD-CKD  
HON. DALE A. DROZD

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Michael Greenberg  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
mgreenberg@ij.org

Paul V. Avelar  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 S. Mills Ave.,  
Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
pavelar@ij.org

S. Michael Kernan  
THE KERNAN LAW FIRM, APC  
9663 Santa Monica Blvd.,  
Suite 450  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210  
(310) 490-9777  
mkernan@kernanlaw.net

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| REPLY .....   | 1    |
| I. <i>Younger</i> abstention does not apply. ....   | 3    |
| II.    The Board ignores that under Rule 12(b)(6), the facts of the<br>Complaint control.....   | 7    |
| III.   Plaintiffs have stated a free-speech claim that is likely to succeed. ...  | 10   |
| A. <i>Holder</i> controls even when speech is restricted by an<br>occupational licensing requirement; this is not an incidental<br>regulation of speech. .... | 11   |
| B.    The Board’s restriction isn’t narrowly tailored.....  | 17   |
| IV.    Plaintiffs have stated an overbreadth and/or a vagueness claim that is<br>likely to succeed. ....  | 21   |
| A.    Overbreadth.....  | 21   |
| B.    Vagueness .....   | 26   |
| V.     Plaintiffs have stated a due process claim and/or an equal protection<br>claim. ....   | 28   |
| A.    Plaintiffs have stated a due process claim. ....  | 29   |
| B.    Plaintiffs have stated an equal protection claim. ....  | 32   |
| VI.    The equities favor Plaintiffs. ....  | 35   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 37   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 38   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....   | 10             |
| <i>Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy</i> ,<br>898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990) .....   | 7              |
| <i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) ..... | 36             |
| <i>American Soc’y of Journalists &amp; Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021) .....              | 13, 14         |
| <i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                                       | 3, 4           |
| <i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....   | 16             |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 569 (1987).....                                    | 23             |
| <i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> ,<br>847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988) .....  | 27             |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 41 (1999).....   | 25             |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987).....   | 21, 25         |
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 15             |

*Cornwell v. Hamilton*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....30

*Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.*,  
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017) .....35

*Duke v. Gastelo*,  
64 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2023) .....3, 6, 7

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....19

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*,  
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) .....27

*Fowler Packing Co. v. Lanier*,  
844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016) .....33

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....27

*Hernandez v. City of Phoenix*,  
43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022) .....25

*Hill v. Kirkwood*,  
326 P.2d 599 (Cal. App. 1958).....23

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....11, 12, 13, 14

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*,  
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....4, 5

*IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra*,  
 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) .....10

*Italian Colors Rest. v. Beccera*,  
 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....18

*Järlström v. Aldridge*,  
 366 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Or. 2018) .....15

*Juidice v. Vail*,  
 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....6

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....36

*Kuba v. I-A Agric. Ass’n*,  
 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004) .....19

*Majors v. Engelbrecht*,  
 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Maymó-Meléndez v. Álvarez-Ramírez*,  
 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004).....6

*McCormack v. Herzog*,  
 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....27

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....20

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*,  
 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....29, 33

*Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*,  
 457 U.S. 423 (1983).....6

*Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta*,  
 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022) .....13, 14

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....11, 15, 16

*O’Neill v. City of Philadelphia*,  
32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994) .....7

*Olson v. California*,  
52 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023) .....33, 34

*Pacific Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*,  
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 13-14, 15

*Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano*,  
657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011) .....5, 6, 7

*ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund*,  
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) .....3, 6

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....17

*Reno v. American Civ. Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....24

*Retail Prop. Tr. v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.*,  
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....29, 31

*San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Com. Pol. Action Comm. v. City of San Jose*,  
546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008) .....6

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....10, 13, 14

*United States v. Reese*,  
92 U.S. 214 (1876).....25

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....21, 22, 24, 25

*Upsolve, Inc. v. James*,  
604 F. Supp.3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....16

*Western Watersheds Project v. Michael*,  
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....10

*Wiener v. County of San Diego*,  
23 F.3d 263 (9th Cir. 1994) .....4, 7

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4, 5, 6, 7

*World Famous Drinking Emporium, Inc. v. City of Tempe*,  
820 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1987) .....7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**CODES AND RULES**

Cal. Building Code ch. 1, div. 2, § 107.2.6 (2022).....8, 19, 30

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 8726(a).....*passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 8727 .....22, 23

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 8750 .....15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 8761 .....15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 472.3 .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 602 .....35
